GANGS OF LONDON
Episode 2
Created by Gareth Evans and Matt Flannery
Written by Claire Wilson
12 July 2018
Pulse Films Ltd. & Sister Pictures Ltd�This script is strictly confidential. Please do not discuss the contents of this
script with anyone outside the production. The sending of this script does not constitute an offer for any part of it.
FADE IN: *

Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      4.
BILLY
Stay out of it.
MARIAN *
Sean, your dad wants to see you.
BILLY
What for?
Marian doesn’t meet Billy’s eye.
MARIAN
(to Sean)
Come on.
Sean follows eagerly. Billy gets up. Marian glances at him.
He won’t be deterred.
They walk on past a bikini clad SHANNON (19) and JOSEPHINE
(18) chatting to a SPANISH WAITER by the bar.
EXT. BEACH 2006 - LATER11 11 *
Water splashes under the furious movement of feet. *
Marian, Sean and Billy are in a pedalo - *
Alex and Ed in the another.
Sean and Alexander shoot at each other with super soaker

Sean is left to deal with his feelings of failure alone.
EXT. FLAT 6A, TOWER BLOCK - DAY13 13
Sean pulls back. He blinks, the corners of his eyes wet.
SOMEONE IS WATCHING HIM -
EXT. STAIRWELL, TOWER BLOCK - DAY14 14
Elliot hangs back in the stairwell. He clocks the hall, the
doorways, possible exit routes. A policeman scanning a crime
scene. Back to Sean - now walking toward him.
ELLIOT
Are you okay?
Sean looks at him slowly. Sets the challenge with his tone. *
SEAN
Don’t try too hard.
Elliot looks down.
Sean passes him and disappears down the stairwell. *
EXT. WALLACE HOUSE - LATER15 15
Elliot is parked up. He glances at the Wallace house. *
Frustrated. Wants to get in. He gets a text - *
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      7.
Number withheld: REMINDER 1PM APPOINTMENT.

INT. FIVE STAR HOTEL, RECEPTION - DAY53 53
An uptight, Polish RECEPTIONIST (30s) is on the phone.
RECEPTIONIST
Mr Wallace is here, sir.
He taps his fingers on the desk impatiently.
INT. BELLANGER RESTAURANT - DAY54 54
Sean listens. The look in his eyes is one of sad regret.
SEAN
What’s the damage?
We hear the receptionist ranting as he walks off.
RECEPTIONIST (V.O.)
Substantial, Sir. And not the first
time this month.
SEAN
I’m on my way.
INT. FIVE STAR HOTEL, HOTEL ROOM - LATER55 55
Darkness. A mass of passed out MALE bodies. The shadows of
two men having sex on the floor. The main lights go on. They *
all moan, shrink and cower-
MALE 1

Sean stamps his foot down on something - *
PARTY GUY (CONT’D)
Ahhhhhh.
Party Guy reels in pain -
Sean has his foot on some anal beads tailing out of the Party
Guy. He has him trapped in this position. Sean drags his foot *
across the floor bringing - dragging the man with him.
PARTY GUY (CONT’D)
Please stop!
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      31.
DYLAN (O.S.)
Billy went to score.
Sean looks over at Dylan. Releases Party Guy.
SEAN
Where?
INT. TOWER BLOCK - EVENING56 56 *
Two heavy set ALBANIANS march down the corridor, the younger *
of the two carrying a black bin bag.
The senior man bangs on the nearest door and waits for the
nervous resident, apparently expecting them, to put Nisha's
business card into the waiting bag.
They move down the doors repeating the same process, casually
tearing down the police tape of 6A as they pass.
INT. TOWER BLOCK, FLAT 8A - EVENING57 57 *
The Young Woman frantically rushes from room to room. She *
finds a pen. She scribbles on the palm of her hand. *
BANG BANG
The Girl rushes to the door, opens it the length of the door *
chain and tosses Nisha’s card into the bag. *
The Younger Albanian glares. She keeps her gaze passive. They *
move on. She closes the door and leans against it. *
INT. ELLIOT’S FLAT - EVENING58 58
Elliot walks in the door of his sparse, monastic apartment.
No pictures, no personality. A bin bag without a bin.
He throws his keys across the kitchen top. Drops his head - *
frustrated. He opens the fridge, leans in for a beer. *
His phone BEEPS. Elliot has a look.
I GOT LONELY. SHANNON x
Elliot frowns.
HEY THERE... HOW DID YOU GET MY NUMBER?
He waits. A reply comes.
I STALKED YOU. COME OUT TO PLAY?
Elliot muses on this. A risk. The phone beeps again.
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      32.
A photo of Shannon holding a cocktail on a rooftop bar. The
name of the bar behind her.
Elliot taps the table. Fuck it. He closes the fridge door.
EXT. VALANCE STREET - LATER59 59
A side street in a bougie neighbourhood. Elliot outside his
car. Beep. Beep. The doors lock.
EXT. PENNY STREET - EVENING60 60
The sounds of Friday night in East London coming to life.
Elliot swaggers down the street stopping at the door to THE *
DEUCE HOTEL. A BOUNCER moves forward to search him. *
EXT. DEUCE HOTEL, ROOF TOP BAR - EVENING61 61
A perfect evening sky. All the sexy people are out. Elliot's
broad shoulders dip and swagger to the beat as he walks the
length of London's yuppie, weekend crowd.
He reaches a group of girls on high stools. Shannon turns. *
She lets her eyes undress him not giving a fuck. Elliot *
smiles, acknowledging her brash objectification and loving
it. She taps her glass - get me another.
Elliot goes to the bar. *
Shannon gets up as a new tune comes on. She dances alone. A
free spirit. The sun dips behind them - that golden light
making everything beautiful. Elliot watches. *
EXT. DEUCE HOTEL, ROOF TOP BAR - LATER62 62
They are sitting in a booth alone. The sound of cars
screeching blends into the sounds of the evening revelry.
ELLIOT
Where’d you grow up?

SHANNON
What’s that?
ELLIOT
Losers can be winners.
SHANNON
Subservience runs in the family? *
Elliot shakes his head. *
ELLIOT *
Never underestimate the bottom dog. *
Everyone has their time. *
Shannon reaches across and feels his arm - taught. *
SHANNON *
I hope all that pent up anger *
translates to passion. *
Elliot breaks into a bashful smile. *
INT. ABATTOIR, KENT - NIGHT63 63
Hanging meat. Wet, bloody floors. Metal and concrete. A MAN *
dressed in Butcher’s white stands alone. He holds a bolt gun.
A door opens. Ten blindfolded MEN in only their underpants
are lead in by a MAN carrying a big gun. Marched through *

BUTCHER
(Turkish)
Who stole Mr Asif’s heroin?
DRIVER 1
(Turkish)
I don’t know. I swear. I just
picked up the cows.
The Butcher looks up at Asif. Asif nods. *
BANG.
Driver 1 falls down dead.
Nasir turns away and wretches. Asif looks unimpressed. *
We close on the face of the Driver 2. His fate is clear. His
expression numb with terror. 10 more people to kill and a
question none of them have the answer to.
END OF PART TWO
EXT. BUSY HIGH STREET - NIGHT64 64
Sean’s car crawls past. His phone rings. He hits loud
speaker.
SEAN
What you got for me?
ALEX (V.O.) *
I traced the phone.
Sean looks in through the window of a kebab shop. Torn.
INT. KEBAB SHOP - NIGHT65 65 *
Sweat, steam and the smell of well seasoned meat.
Unflattering light bears down on an overworked CHEF. *
AT THE BACK OF THE RESTAURANT
Billy sits with his back to the door, waiting. He’s

AGRIN
Get the fuck out of here.
Billy gets to his feet. Desperate. *
BILLY
One fucking bag. Just sell me-
AGRIN
Get out!
Billy leaps up onto a table in a mad jester movement. Agrin
scrabbles to catch him. Billy jumps from table to table. *
BILLY
One bag! One bag!
AGRIN
You little bastard!
Billy is leaping. Agrin is chasing. The Chef looks over at
the spectacle and starts to laugh.
INT. BANQUET HALL - NIGHT66 66
An elite dining hall full of upper class GUESTS. A string
quartet play. SOMMELIERS pour wine.
Sean bowls through - smart enough to look nouveau riche. He
heads down a spiral staircase.
INT. NIGHT CLUB - NIGHT67 67
Through a set of bank vault door we find a heaving club. Sean
looks over the room. Through a milieu of rich, good looking
millennials he sees Alex. He’s a few sheets to the wind -
laughing with a Tall white TOFF (30s).

ALEXANDER
It’s a job for foot soldiers. *
SEAN
This is different. It’s my dad.
ALEXANDER
You know I’d do anything for Finn.
SEAN
Then come with me.
Alex necks his whiskey. It takes courage to say no to Sean.
People are starting to look. Alex look back at Sean. He
slowly shakes his head.
ALEX
This isn’t your time.
OFF Sean’s look -
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      38.
EXT. DEUCE HOTEL, ROOF TOP BAR - NIGHT68 68
The date has progressed. Both a little tipsy.
SHANNON
OK. My turn. Have you ever been
married?

SEAN (V.O.)
I’m trusting you with this. Do you
understand me? Get down there.
Sean hangs up. Shannon smirks having heard it all.
ELLIOT
How did he know I was with you?
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      39.
SHANNON
The Wallace’s know everything
darlin’. You can’t hide a thing.
Elliot gets up quickly. Grabs his coat. Shannon watches him.
ELLIOT
You want to do this again?
She hops off her stool - reaches up and kisses him. Pulls
away. Sits down. Elliot smiles. And he’s gone. *
INT. ELLIOT’S CAR - NIGHT69 69 *
Driving full speed through London’s streets-
INT. KEBAB SHOP - NIGHT70 70
Agrin is out of breath. Billy is still shouting manically on
the table. The Chef is still laughing.
AGRIN
(to the chef, in Kurdish)
This fucking guy.
CHEF
(in Kurdish)
Just give it to him.
Agrin takes a bag of heroin out of his pocket - one dose.
Billy pulls out the money. They exchange. *
EXT. KEBAB SHOP - NIGHT71 71
Elliot is driving by - he sees Billy. Pulls in quickly-
INT. KEBAB SHOP - NIGHT72 72
Hakan appears. He sees Billy leaving. *
HAKAN
(in Kurdish)
What is he doing here? You sold to *

HAKAN *
Get fucked. *
Elliot sees red. In a sudden movement he grabs the kebab *
slicer out the Chef’s hand. Hits the on button - Bzzzzzzz - *
Takes a slice out of the chef’s face - blood pisses *
everywhere. He screams - *
Hakan steps back.
HAKAN (CONT’D) *
What the fuck is wrong with you!? *
Billy wriggles free. Elliot holds the bloody kebab slicer. He *
breathes heavy. The chef whines behind the counter. *
We hear a car start. Something catches Elliot’s eye -
Through the window he sees Billy in his car.
ELLIOT
What the-?
EXT. KEBAB SHOP - NIGHT73 73
Elliot’s car screeches off down the street with Billy behind
the wheel. Elliot chases. He stops after a block when the
chase is futile. He drops his head.
ELLIOT
Fuck.
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      41.
He checks his pockets. Looks up suddenly.
ELLIOT (CONT’D)
Fuck!
INT. ELLIOT’S CAR - NIGHT74 74
Billy smiles as he drives.
INT. NIGHT BUS - LATER75 75
Elliot stands on a busy bus. His body still rigid with anger. *
People move away, scared. Elliot looks down at his hands - *
He’s still holding the kebab slicer. A wash of realisation *
hits him. What has he done? *
INT. WALLACE HOUSE, HALLWAY - LATER76 76
Sean arrives home. The house is dark.
SEAN
Billy? Mum?
Nothing. He starts toward the kitchen when he sees a figure

You look good mum.
MARIAN
I had to take it out an inch.
SEAN
You going somewhere?
MARIAN
Felt like a night that called for
something special.
Marian smiles fades at the reality. She strokes Sean’s face.
MARIAN (CONT’D) *
I believe in you. *
SEAN
Thanks mum.  *
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      42.
They walk toward the front door - *
EXT. WALLACE HOUSE - NIGHT77 77 *
Wallace henchmen are dotted about. Several cars are parked
haphazardly, ready to leave at any point.
Sean looks into a boot containing half a dozen machine guns *
in a deep compartment. He closes the lid. The compartment

Billy gets out leaving it running. His manic, sweaty,
volatile behaviour continues. He starts laughing.
BILLY
Fucking- should have seen him!
He stumbles and falls around the garden.
BILLY (CONT’D)
Fucking kebab slicer!
Sean tries to pick him up, growing angry, and embarrassed.
SEAN
Get in the house.
BILLY
Fuck off!
SEAN
Get in the fucking house!
Sean pulls him on now roughly-
INT. WALLACE HOUSE, HALLWAY - NIGHT78 78
Down the corridor-
INT. WALLACE HOUSE, FINN’S OFFICE - NIGHT79 79
Billy falls back and lands on the floor. Sean looks at him. *
SEAN
I bet this drought is killing you.
Sniffing around the whole of London

Thank you.
BILLY
It’s what big brother’s are for.
Billy smiles again, a sort of sad laugh.
BILLY (CONT’D)
No matter how many people you kill,
you’ll never be able to silence
dad’s voice in your head.
Billy’s eyes prick with tears.
BILLY (CONT’D)
You know that, right?
Sean holds his gaze. He nods. He approaches Billy. Pulls his
head to his shoulder. Brother to brother.
FADE TO BLACK.
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      45.
INT. KINNEY’S CARAVAN - NIGHT80 80
Kinney looks out his window into the distance. He sees -
EXT. KINNEY’S CAMPSITE - NIGHT81 81
Figures on the horizon. The first flash from a gunshot - *
EXT. FLASHBACK - SPAIN, BEACH COVE 2006 - DAY82 82 *
A bullet cracks through the upturned red bucket - *
EXT. KINNEY'S CARAVAN - NIGHT83 83
Kinney drops to the floor. Windows smash all around his ears.
Rat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-tat-ta-tat-
The noise stops a moment. He lifts his head-
Rat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-tat-ta-tat-- *
EXT. KINNEY’S CAMPSITE - NIGHT84 84
Caravans pop and convulse under the bullets. Gun fire lights *
up the night. A relentless bombardment.
Sean strides around the camp unleashing hell. His face glows
red in the fire. His eyes glare like a demon child loose in
the candy store. With every gun shot he let's out more of
anger, roaring and grunting. He is finally venting his grief.
SEAN
Come out Darren!
A caravan door opens on a bleeding man. He runs out shouting *
before his flesh is ripped apart by the a round of bullets. *
Ed reloads. He fires with precision. Never missing a target. *
Expressionless. Professional.
The Henchmen rattle down the caravans - tip one over. A man *
cries for help inside. They shoot him through walls. *
INT. KINNEY’S CARAVAN - NIGHT85 85
Kinney searches franticly for his gun. He can’t get it. He *
ducks as bullets spray through his caravan. Kinney sees a gap
in the floor. He pulls at it. Rips. Tugs with all his might.
The first board comes up. The second-
Rat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-ta-tat-tat-ta-tat!
Gangs of London       Episode Two       12th July 2018      46.
Kinney takes a bullet to gut. He yelps and writhes. Pulls
himself together. Punches through the final floorboard-
Kinney drops through the bottom and-
EXT. UNDER KINNEY’S CARAVAN - NIGHT86 86
Hits the dirt. He breathes for a second. Then realises his
head is right next to the gas canister!
Kinney rolls out just in time as-
BOOM. The gas bottle explodes!
EXT. KINNEY’S CAMPSITE - NIGHT87 87
Sean and his men are bathed in light. His face fills with
excitement. He grabs a Traveller and pulls him onto the fire. *
SEAN
Where’s Darren?
The man screams in agony while Sean watches him burn. He
turns and looks over at Kinney’s caravan.
EXT. UNDER KINNEY’S CARAVAN - NIGHT88 88
Kinney drags himself away from the fire and gets to his feet
using the flames for cover.
BY THE BONFIRE
Sean breathes heavy. Buzzing from the release. The death. *